
 
 

 
 

 
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON FRIDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2022 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent 

broadcast via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the 
meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  
Generally the public seating areas will not be filmed; however by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and 
sound recordings for webcasting.  If you have any queries regarding 
this, please contact Governance Services on 0113 251 7220. 

  
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 

PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRANSPORT 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 2022 
Copy attached. 

 (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
5.  BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND ENHANCED 

PARTNERSHIP UPDATE AND APPROVALS 
 (Pages 9 - 32) 
  
6.  BUS AND RAIL SERVICE PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 (Pages 33 - 44) 
  
7.  PROJECT APPROVALS 
 (Pages 45 - 68) 
 



 
  

Signed:

Chief Executive
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2022 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe (Chair) Bradford Council 
Councillor Peter Carlill (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Manisha Roma Kaushik 
(Deputy Chair) 

Kirklees Council 

Councillor Martyn Bolt Kirklees Council 
Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council 
Councillor Aafaq Butt Kirklees Council 
Councillor Peter Clarke Bradford Council 
Councillor Andy D'Agorne York Council 
Councillor Colin Hutchinson Calderdale Council 
Councillor Melanie Jones Wakefield 
Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council 
Councillor Matthew McLoughlin Kirklees Council 
Councillor Matthew Morley Wakefield Council 
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council 
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council 
Councillor Eleanor Thomson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Izaak Wilson Leeds City Council 

 
In attendance: 
 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Kevin Murray West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Helen Ellerton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Haskins West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Parr West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

  
18. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Amir Hussain, Cllr Peter Caffrey, 
Cllr Lou Cunningham, Cllr Eric Firth, Cllr Helen Hayden, Cllr Alex Ross-
Shaw, and Cllr Jane Scullion 
   

19. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
  
Cllr Taj Salam disclosed his employment with First Bus. 
  

1

Agenda Item 4



Cllr Eleanor Thomson disclosed her husband is an employee of Atkins. 
   

20. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and public. 
   

21. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 1 July 2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held 
on 1 July 2022 be approved and signed by the Chair. 
   

22. Mini-Budget - Accelerated Schemes 
 
The Transport Committee considered a report providing details on the 
projects and programmes that were highlighted in the recent ‘mini-budget’ 
released by the Central Government. Officers clarified that there were nine 
West Yorkshire schemes that were named as candidates for acceleration, 
and updates are provided in the report for each.  
  
It was raised that significant changes to the government were announced in 
the time between the publication of papers and the time of the meeting, and 
so it is uncertain if the details of the accelerated schemes will remain as 

[...]
00,000 for the Business to Customer Sales and Marketing, including 
behaviour change (under the Clear and Simple Fares theme)  

• £500,000 for the Travel Plan Network team (under the Clear and Simple 
Fares theme) 

12



• £1,000,000 for the for the Enhanced Safer Travel Partnership scheme 
with West Yorkshire Police  (under the Supporting Bus Priority & Safety 
theme)  

2.22 The approval requested from the Transport Committee is set out below.  For 
more information, please refer to Appendix 1. 

2.23 The Transport Committee approves, subject to the conditions set by the 
Project Appraisal Team and set out in the decision point certificate that: 

(i) The Bus Service Improvement Plan proceeds through decision point 2 
(strategic outline case) and work commences on development of the 
relevant business case for each individual scheme. 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority Costs of up to 
£69,974,070 is given. The total programme cost is £69,974,070. 

(iii) Approval to the delivery costs to May 2023 of £ 11,893,176 for the 
Mayors Fares scheme are given and work commences on activity 4 (full 
business case). The total scheme value is £33,974,070. 

(iv) Approval to the delivery costs of £1,000,000 for the Enhanced Safer 
Travel Partnership scheme (under the Supporting Bus Priority & Safety 
theme) are given and work commences on activity 5 (delivery)  

(v) Approval to the delivery costs of £1,000,000 for the Business to 
Customer Sales and Marketing, including behaviour change, (under the 
Clear and Simple Fares theme) are given and work commences on 
activity 5 (delivery). 

(vi) Approval to the delivery costs of £500,000 for the Travel Plan Network 
Team (under the Clear and Simple Fares theme) are given and work 
commences on activity 5 (delivery).  

(vii) Approval to the development costs of £2,430,000 is given. 

(viii) The Combined Authority provides funding to bus operators for the 
Mayor’s Fares scheme under a formal Reimbursement Sche
[...]
ising existing 

15



compensation arrangements with bus operators. The amount of funding 
allocated to each bus operator is to be delegated to the Director of Transport 
Services. 

8. Staffing Implications 

8.1  The approval of £2,430,000 development funding sought within this report 
includes provision for the recruitment of staff resources to support delivery of 
the BSIP.  

9.  External Consultees 

9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 

10.  Recommendations 

10.1  That the Transport Committee notes the updates on the Enhanced 
Partnership and the implementation of the Bus Service Improvement Plan. 

10.2 The Transport Committee approves the following subject to the conditions 
recommended by the Project Appraisal Team and set out in the decision point 
certificate:  

(i) The Bus Service Improvement Plan proceeds through decision point 2 
(strategic outline case) and work commences on development of the 
relevant business case for each individual scheme. 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority Costs of up to 
£69,974,070 is given. The total programme cost is £69,974,070. 

(iii) Approval to the delivery costs to May 2023 of £11,893,176 for the Mayors 
Fares scheme are given and work commences on activity 4 (full business 
case). The total scheme value is £33,974,070. 

(iv) Approval to the delivery costs of £1,000,000 for the Enhanced Safer 
Travel Partnership scheme (under the Supporting Bus Priority & Safety 
theme) are given and work commences on activity 5 (delivery)  

(v) Approval to the delivery costs of £1,000,000 for the Business to 
Customer Sales and Marketing, including behaviour change, (under the 
Clear and Simple Fares theme) are given and work commences on 
activity 5 (delivery). 

(vi) Approval to the delivery costs of £500,000 for the Travel Plan Network 
Team (under the Clear and Simple Fares theme) are given and work 
commences on activity 5 (delivery).  

(vii) Approval to the development cost of £2,430,000 is given. 

(viii) The Combined Authority provides funding to bus operators for the 
Mayor’s Fares scheme under an adopted Reimbursement Scheme the 
operation of which is delegated to the Director of Transport & Property 
Services. 

16



(ix) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report and where required, any 
change requests are delegated to the Transport Committee. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in the 
Appendix to this report. 

11.  Background Documents 

11.1 There are no background documents referenced in this report.  

12.  Appendices 

12.1 Appendix 1 – Bus Service Improvement Plan Funding Approvals 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Project Approvals 
Appendix 1 - Bus Service Improvement Plan Funding Approvals 
 
Bus Service 
Improvement Plan 
(BSIP) (Cheaper 
Fares, Improved 
Bus Services and 
Bus Priority and 
Safety) 
West Yorkshire  

Scheme description 
The West Yorkshire BSIP is a multi-year programme of interventions 
(portfolio) that will work to radically improve the region’s bus system - in line 
with the vision of the National Bus Strategy - and support both an increase 
in bus patronage and customer satisfaction with their local services. 

This portfolio specifically aims to deliver interventions in relation to fares 
reductions, bus network enhancements and bus priority to significantly 
improve the experiences of bus users in West Yorkshire and reverse 
declining passenger numbers.  

The BSIP portfolio will deliver interventions across five key areas, which 
work towards:  

• An enhanced, fully inclusive, and more cohesive bus network – which 
takes people where they need to go, when they need to go.  

• Clear and simple fares – to make paying for bus travel more affordable, 
easier, convenient, and flexible.  

• Improved, more inclusive customer service and support – so 
passengers have the tools to trave
[...]
the BSIP interventions are not delivered, mitigated 
by close working with the Combined Authority’s communications team, 
so that public perceptions are aligned with what is actually deliverable. 

• Government funding might not go far enough to deliver the extent of 
interventions needed to drive an increased in passenger numbers, 
mitigated by careful management of spending to ensure funding goes as 
far as it can and exploration of further sources of funding.  

• Potential for bus operators to raise objections to interventions, which 
could cause delays, mitigated by careful stakeholder management 
throughout the process, including monthly Bus Alliance Boards.  

Costs 

1.26 The total scheme costs are £69,974,070. 

1.27 The Combined Authority’s contribution is £69,974,070 from the BSIP Revenue 
Fund. The is no other funding for this programme.  

1.28 At decision point 1 (strategic assessment) £1,000,000 of development costs 
were approved to develop the Strategic Outline Case (SOC).  

26



1.29 Due to the launch of the Mayor’s Fares on 4 September 2022, this SOC is 
now seeking retrospective approval for the delivery costs for this element. The 
total funding allocated for the Mayor’s Fares element is £33,974,070.   

1.30 Approval is sought for £16,823,176 at this stage, bringing the total BSIP 
approval to £17,823,176. This comprises:  

• £2,430,000 for BSIP development costs  

• £11,893,176 for delivery of the Mayor’s Fares scheme, from its launch 
on 4 September 2022 through to May 2023 

• £1,000,000 for the Business to Customer Sales and Marketing, including 
behaviour change (under the Clear and Simple Fares theme)  

• £500,000 for the Travel Plan Network team (under the Clear and Simple 
Fares theme) 

• £1,000,000 for the Enhanced Safer Travel Partnership scheme (under 
the Supporting Bus Priority & Safety theme)  

Assurance Pathway and Approval Route 

1.31 Each BSIP intervention will have its own individual pathway through the 
assurance proc
[...]
oot and reduce the use of private vehicles into Bradford city 
centre from the south of the city reducing traffic congestion and 
vehicle emissions and improving local air quality. 

Decision sought 
Approval to the change request for development costs of 
£2,191,774, taking the total scheme approval to £3,546,774.  

Total value of the scheme - £26,700,000 to £32,700,000 

Total value of Combined Authority funding - £20,000,000  

Funding recommendation sought - £2,191,774   

A decision by the Transport Committee using the delegated 
authority from the Combined Authority is sought as part of this 
report  

 

 

 

 

46



TCF Bradford 
Interchange 
Sustainable Access  
Bradford  

Scheme description 
The scheme will improve the people’s experience of using 
Bradford Interchange and will create access to the interchange 
from Hall Ings and will redevelop the interchange into an 
improved transport hub. The existing NCP car park on Hall Ings, 
will be demolished to create the space needed to make these 
improvements.  

The scheme will transform access between Bradford 
Interchange and Hall Ings, the City Hall and City Park, and from 
there more widely to the key business, cultural, and retail areas 
of the city centre, through the provision of new and improved 
pedestrian entrances and routes.  

The scheme will also provide some enhancements to the 
internal aspects of the Interchange building including new 
internal layouts, waiting environment, signage and wayfinding, 
safety and security, welfare facilities and a cycle hub which will 
complement works already underway by the Combined Authority 
to move the travel centre.  

The scheme gained decision point 2 (strategic outline case) 
approval from the Combined Authority on 4 September 2020, 
and approval is now being sought for additional development 
costs of £3,367,272 to complete the outline business case and 
to progress demolition of the NCP Car Park on Hall Ings, which 
is required early in the program
[...]
:  

(i) The change request to the TCF South Bradford Park and Ride and 
Expressway to approve development costs of £2,191,774 to continue 
business case development, taking the total scheme approval to 
£3,546,774. Release of funding to be phased with delegation to the 
Directory of Delivery to approve Phase 2 funding which will be dependent 
upon an update being presented to the PAT on the funding strategy for 
the scheme: 

• Phase 1 – £1,866,449 
• Phase 2 - £325,325 

(ii) The Combined Authority enters an addendum to the existing Funding 
Agreement with Bradford Council for expenditure of up to £3,546,774. 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

  

55



Project Title TCF Bradford Interchange Station Access 

Stage 2 (scheme development) 

Decision Point Change request (activity 3) 

 

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes ☐ No 

Background 

2.38 Bradford Interchange serves as the main transport hub within the city centre, 
with around two million using the interchange for rail travel and around eight 
million for bus travel.  

2.39 The Bradford Interchange Station Access scheme will improve the experience 
of using the Interchange. It will create access to the interchange from Hall Ings 
and will redevelop the interchange into an improved transport hub. The 
existing NCP car park on Hall Ings, will be demolished to create the space 
needed to make these improvements. The demolition will remove parking 
spaces from the city centre, supporting a shift to sustainable transport within 
the city.
[...]
 of Culture 2025.  

2.55 Demolition of the NCP car park is required early in the programme as it also 
forms part of the enabling works for the City Centre Walking & Cycling scheme, 
with the site intended to be used as an initial compound for the first phases of 
the construction. 

Recommendations 

2.56 The Transport Committee approves that:  

(i) The change request to the TCF Bradford Interchange Station Access 
scheme for development costs of £380,500 to continue business case 
development and £2,986,772 advance demolition of the NCP car park, 
taking the total scheme approval to £6,404,722.  

(ii) The Combined Authority enters an addendum to the existing Funding 
Agreement with Bradford Council for expenditure of up to £6,404,722. 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

 

Projects in Stage 3: Delivery and Evaluation 

2.57 There are no schemes to review at this stage. 

3 Tackling the Climate Emergency implications 

3.1 The Climate Emergency implications have been considered on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

4 Inclusive Growth implications 

4.1 The inclusive growth implications have been considered on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

5 Equality and Diversity implications 

5.1 Equality Impact Assessments (EQIA) have been undertaken on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

6 Financial implications 

6.1 The report seeks endorsement to expenditure from the available Combined 
Authority funding as set out in this report. 

 

 

60



7 Legal implications 

7.1 The payment of funding to any recipient will be subject to a funding agreement 
being in place between the Combined Authority and the organisation in 
question. 

8 Staffing implications 

8.1 A combination of Combined Authority and local partner council project, 
programme and portfolio management resources are or are in the process of 
being identified and costed for within the schemes in this report. 

9 External consultees 

9.1 Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of 
this report. 

10 Recommendations (Summary) 

TCF South Bradford Park and Ride and Expressway 

10.1 The Transport Committee approves that:  

(i) The change request to the TCF South Bradford Park and Ride and 
Expressway to approve development costs of £2,191,774 to continue 
business case development, taking the total scheme approval to 
£3,546,774. Release of funding to be phased with delegation to the 
Directory of Delivery to approve Phase 2 funding which will be dependent 
upon an update being presented to the PAT on the funding strategy for 
the scheme: 

• Phase 1 – £1,866,449 
• Phase 2 - £325,325 

(ii) The Combined Authority enters an addendum to the existing Funding 
Agreement with Bradford Council for expenditure of up to £3,546,774. 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

TCF Bradford Interchange Station Access 

10.2 The Transport Committee approves that: 

(i) The change request to the TCF Bradford Interchange Station Access 
scheme for development costs of £3,367,272, comprising £380,500 to 
continue business case development and £2,986,772 advance 
demolition of the NCP car park, taking the total scheme approval to 
£6,404,722.  

(ii) The Combined Authority enters an addendum to the existing Funding 
Agreement with Bradford Council for expenditure of up to £6,404,722. 

61



(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tole

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2022 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe (Chair) Bradford Council 
Councillor Peter Carlill (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Manisha Roma Kaushik 
(Deputy Chair) 

Kirklees 

Councillor Martyn Bolt Kirklees Council 
Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council 
Councillor Aafaq Butt Kirklees Council 
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andy D'Agorne York Council 
Councillor Eric Firth Kirklees Council 
Councillor Colin Hutchinson Calderdale Council 
Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council 
Councillor Eleanor Thomson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Izaak Wilson Leeds City Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Tony Baxter Northern Trains 
Pete Myers Northern Trains 
Tom Bridge First Group 
Brandon Jones First Group 
Graham Meiklejohn TransPennine Express 
Kim Purcell Arriva Yorkshire 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Helen Ellerton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Parr West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
32. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Amir Hussain, Cllr Peter Clarke, 
Cllr Lou Cunningham, Cllr Sinead Engel, Cllr Helen Hayden, Cllr Melanie 
Jones, Cllr Alex Ross-Shaw, and Cllr Taj Salam. 
 
 
    



33. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
   

34. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and public. 
   

35. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 14 October 
2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held 
on 14 October 2022 be approved and signed by the Chair. 
    

36. Bus Service Improvement Plan and Enhanced Partnership Update and 
approvals 
 
Transport Committee members received an update on the Bus Service 
Improvement Plan (BSIP) funding, the Mayor’s Fares, the Bus Network Plan 
development, and the corresponding Enhanced Partnership scheme. Approval 
of funding was requested for delivery costs for the Mayor’s Fares scheme, and 
development costs for other schemes within the BSIP portfolio. 
  
Officers confirmed the agreement of the enhanced partnership scheme, which 
was a requirement to access the BSIP funding. Officers confirmed that the 
Department for Transport will honour the payment despite recent economic 
changes, and so the Combined Authority will be able to draw down the funding 
to deliver the component schemes. Transport Committee members have taken 
part in workshops to discuss the schemes, and more workshops will take 
place for future updates. 
  
Officers provided an update regarding the Mayor’s Fares scheme. Early 
indications show that bus patronage has increased among adults compared 
with the months prior to the introduction of the scheme, though a more 
detailed analysis will be undertaken using the first three months of data. 
Customer feedback has been positive, and members were encouraged to 
share their own or any other feedback. Members requested to see the bus 
patronage data in a report, officers replied that they are still working with 
operators to obtain and analyse the data.  
  
Members raised concerns regarding the cost of the Mayor’s fares scheme, 
suggesting other potential network improvements that could be made with the 
same funding. Officers confirmed that BSIP funding can be used alongside 
City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) funding, alongside 
additional funds such as section 106 for further improvements. 
  
Members raised concerns about the reported figure for marketing costs. 
Officers confirmed that the marketing covers promotions and also education 
as a deterrent to antisocial behaviour which has been prevalent around West 
Yorkshire. Updates can be provided to the committee at a future meeting. 
  
Members questioned the reported value for money of the BSIP scheme. 



Officers responded the figure is based on the entire BSIP programme, 
however the programme will be made up of smaller elements which will be 
analysed individually and presented separately to the Transport Committee for 
approval. The initial funding request was for £100 million but the final figure is 
slightly under £70 million and so this should be considered when assessing 
the maximum achievable value. The Department for Transport requires annual 
reporting but since there has been a delay in receiving the funding the 
reporting dates will need to be set. Officers confirmed Transport Committee 
members will see the figures to be reported to the DfT before they are sent. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the updates on the Enhanced Partnership and the implementation of the 
Bus Service Improvement Plan be noted.  
  
The following be approved subject to the conditions recommended by the 
Project Appraisal Team and set out in the decision point certificate:  
  

(i)             The Bus Service Improvement Plan proceeds through decision point 
2 (strategic outline case) and work commences on development of 
the relevant business case for each individual scheme. 
  

(ii)            An indicative approval to the Combined Authority Costs of up to 
£69,974,070 is given. The total programme cost is £69,974,070.  

  
(iii)          Approval to the delivery costs to May 2023 of £11,893,176 for the 

Mayors Fares scheme are given and work commences on activity 4 
(full business case). The total scheme value is £33,974,070.  

  
(iv)          Approval to the delivery costs of £1,000,000 for the Enhanced Safer 

Travel Partnership scheme (under the Supporting Bus Priority & 
Safety theme) are given and work commences on activity 5 
(delivery)  

  
(v)           Approval to the delivery costs of £1,000,000 for the Business to 

Customer Sales and Marketing, including behaviour change, (under 
the Clear and Simple Fares theme) are given and work commences 
on activity 5 (delivery).  

  
(vi)          Approval to the delivery costs of £500,000 for the Travel Plan 

Network Team (under the Clear and Simple Fares theme) are given 
and work commences on activity 5 (delivery).  

  
(vii)         Approval to the development cost of £2,430,000 is given.  

  
(viii)       The Combined Authority provides funding to bus operators for the 

Mayor’s Fares scheme under an adopted Reimbursement Scheme 
the operation of which is delegated to the Director of Transport & 
Property Services.  

  
(ix)          Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 

pathway and approval route outlined in this report and where 



required, any change requests are delegated to the Transport 
Committee. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in the Appendix to this report. 

   
37. Bus and Rail Service Performance Update 

 
Officers noted the members’ concerns raised at the previous meeting 
regarding the performance of bus and rail operators in West Yorkshire, and 
directed members towards the report featuring performance figures along with 
further input from the operators. Representatives from First Group, Arriva, 
TransPennine Express, and Northern Trains were in attendance to respond to 
questions from members. 
  
Bus operators welcomed the BSIP funding and the Enhanced Partnership, 
and expressed the need for joint working towards service improvement. First 
Bus raised a variety of factors contributing to lower performance standards, 
with the largest factor at the time of the meeting being driver shortages. The 
leisure market remains strong while commuting is still down compared to pre-
pandemic levels. Operators continue to invest in new vehicles and in the 
network, including promoting buses to customers to encourage them to return. 
Arriva added that additional time is being factored into each journey to keep 
services operating to the timetable, and any savings made are being 
reinvested into service improvements.  
  
Members requested to see more data showing which services are the least 
punctual and most often cancelled, and queried if that data informs which 
services are cut. Officers responded the data is available but there is a need 
to work with operators to analyse it at route level. The data may not always 
show issues where the operator is not at fault, for example road closures or 
traffic incidents causing backlogs. Operators confirmed that in the case of 
driver absences, more frequent services are cancelled to provide cover so 
customers on hourly buses are not inconvenienced. School and hospital 
routes are prioritised to reduce the impact on those who need it most.  
  
Members asked driver shortages are a matter of higher pay to resolve the 
issue. Operators responded that pay is an issue and that many drivers were 
lost to haulage firms during the pandemic. Some of those drivers have since 
returned to the bus industry, however there is now a reluctance to work 
unsociable hours. Operators have worked with the unions and introduced part-
time contracts and more flexible working arrangements where possible to 
make the job more attractive. Operators acknowledged that drivers are the 
face of the business and some routes carry more stress than others, which 
can affect drivers and cause them to take absence from work. Studies have 
been undertaken with the NHS to monitor the issue, and programs such as 
mental health first-aiders have been introduced. Other factors for absences 
include the health of the drivers, NHS backlogs delaying treatment, and Covid-
19 cases, among others. 
  
Concerns were raised about the frequency of full buses which are driving past 
stops. Operators responded that there are occasions where successive buses 
are full, and mitigations are put in place wherever possible however it can be 
difficult to predict passengers numbers in the short term over the entire 



network. 
  
Members queried if customers are still entitled to claim compensation in the 
case the last service of the day is cancelled. Arriva informed the members that 
the journey guarantee is available and vouchers are provided via the app, 
which in most cases is more convenient for customers and drivers, but other 
means of compensation are available.  
  
Members questioned how cuts to services are decided despite operators still 
receiving the Bus Recovery Grant. Arriva responded the impact of inflation has 
increased the price of fuel, and higher driver wages mean the recovery grant 
does not go as far as many would hope. There is eligibility criteria required to 
receive recovery grant funding which is being met.  
  
Members raised concerns about the impact of road works on buses. Officers 
responded that joint meetings between the Combined Authority, local 
authorities, and operators take place to minimise the disruption caused by 
roadworks. In most cases the disruptions are minimal but larger works can 
cause more congestion because cars divert through smaller roads. The 
disruptions are most often short-term and result in more bus priority and 
alternative routes for drivers.  
  
Members raised that they have received complaints about a lack of staff and 
information points in some stations. TransPennine expressed an apology for 
the drop in service levels to the committee members and any affected 
members of the public. TransPennine noted there are over 500 train drivers 
which is more than ever before, however there is a backlog of staff training 
which has been compounded by delays due to the pandemic. There are also 
ongoing strikes which disrupt services and cause cancellations at relatively 
short notice, and regular illnesses which cannot always be covered. 
  
Members raised the high frequency of short notice cancellations. 
Transpennine recognised the need to ensure access to appropriate 
information in all stations, and noted that there will be timetable changes in 
December 2022 which will introduce improvements to the schedule and 
reduce cancellations. The Transpennine route upgrade will begin in 2023 
which will reduce the number of cancellations due to network failures. Rail 
replacement services are provided wherever possible but the supply chain for 
buses is also experiencing issues. Some smaller stations do not have the 
infrastructure to make buses accessible, and drivers are not always fully 
briefed on suitable pick up points, which will be reaffirmed in dialogue with bus 
suppliers. 
  
Members reiterated their desire to see more detailed rail performance data, 
including data for Grand Central due to its links to London making it an 
important route for customers. Members requested that operators review their 
customer charters to clarify their options in the case of cancellations, and to 
ensure that customers are informed about how to find the charter. 
  
Members thanked operators for attending the meeting. 
  
Resolved: That the updates on bus and rail service performance provided in 



this report be noted. 
   

38. Project Approvals 
 
TCF South Bradford Park and Ride and Expressway 
  
Officers informed members that the scheme is will encourage cleaner travel 
into Bradford city centre by providing bus priority, cycle storage, and electric 
vehicle infrastructure. 
  
TCF Bradford Interchange Sustainable Access 
  
Officers informed members that the scheme will create access to Bradford 
interchange from Hall Ings and will redevelop the interchange into an 
improved transport hub. The existing NCP car park on Hall Ings, will be 
demolished to create the space needed to make these improvements. 
  
Members questioned if there will be alternative routes for cyclists, officers 
responded that a segregated cycle lane on Manchester Road had been ruled 
out due to budget constraints, however an existing route has been identified 
as an alternative. 
  
Resolved:  
  
With respect to TCF South Bradford Park and Ride and Expressway, the 
Transport Committee approved that: 
  
(i)         The change request to the TCF South Bradford Park and Ride and 

Expressway to approve development costs of £2,191,774 to continue 
business case development, taking the total scheme approval to 
£3,546,774. Release of funding to be phased with delegation to the 
Directory of Delivery to approve Phase 2 funding which will be 
dependent upon an update being presented to the PAT on the funding 
strategy for the scheme: 

  
• Phase 1 – £1,866,449 
• Phase 2 - £325,325 

  
(ii)        The Combined Authority enters an addendum to the existing Funding 

Agreement with Bradford Council for expenditure of up to £3,546,774. 
  
(iii)        Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 

and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

  
With respect to TCF Bradford Interchange Station Access, the Transport 
Committee approved that: 
  
(i)         The change request to the TCF Bradford Interchange Station Access 

scheme for development costs of £3,367,272, comprising £380,500 to 
continue business case development and £2,986,772 advance 
demolition of the NCP car park, taking the total scheme approval to 



£6,404,722. 
  
(ii)        The Combined Authority enters an addendum to the existing Funding 

Agreement with Bradford Council for expenditure of up to £6,404,722. 
  
(iii)        Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 

and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.   


